Agency	Organization	Position title	Authorization No.	Vacate date
	Office of the Assistant Secretary for Policy.	Deputy Executive Director	DM110275	3/22/2013
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	Executive Office for United States Attorneys.	Counsel	DJ090280	3/9/2013
	Office of Legislative Affairs	Attorney Advisor	DJ100171	3/9/2013
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR	Office of the Secretary	Staff Assistant	DL120013	3/23/2013
DEPARTMENT OF STATE	Office of the Under Secretary for Management.	Staff Assistant	DS090146	3/8/2013
	Foreign Policy Planning Staff	Staff Assistant	DS090250	3/8/2013
	Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs.	Special Assistant	DS110053	3/21/2013
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTE- RIOR.	Secretary's Immediate Office	Special Assistant	DI090144	3/15/2013
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.	Secretary	Scheduler	DT110056	3/3/2013
	Secretary	Associate Director for Scheduling and Advance.	DT110055	3/3/2013
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS.	Office of the Assistant Secretary for Congressional and Legislative Affairs.	Special Assistant	DV110084	3/23/2013
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.	Office of the Associate Administrator for Congressional and Intergovernmental Relations.	Deputy Associate Administrator for Intergovernmental Relations.	EP090074	3/22/2013
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE.	Washington Headquarters Services.	Defense Fellow (2)	DD130043 DD110048	3/30/2013 3/31/2013

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 3301 and 3302; E.O. 10577, 3 CFR, 1954–1958 Comp., p. 218.

U.S. Office of Personnel Management.

Elaine Kaplan,

Acting Director.

[FR Doc. 2013–11446 Filed 5–14–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6325-39-P

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

National Council on Federal Labor-Management Relations Meeting

AGENCY: Office of Personnel

Management.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The National Council on Federal Labor-Management Relations plans to meet on Wednesday, July 17, 2013. The meeting will start at 10:00 a.m. EDT and will be held in the Main Conference Room (3102), U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, 810 Seventh Street NW., Washington, DC 20531. Visitors can enter on either the 7th Street or 9th Street side of the building. Interested parties should consult the Council Web site at www.lmrcouncil.gov for the latest information on Council activities, including changes in meeting dates.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tim Curry, Deputy Associate Director for Partnership and Labor Relations, Office of Personnel Management, 1900 E Street NW., Room 7H28, Washington, DC 20415. Phone (202) 606–2930 or email at *PLR@opm.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The

Council is an advisory body composed of representatives of Federal employee organizations, Federal management organizations, and senior government officials. The Council was established by Executive Order 13522, entitled, "Creating Labor-Management Forums to Improve Delivery of Government Services," which was signed by the President on December 9, 2009. Along with its other responsibilities, the Council assists in the implementation of Labor Management Forums throughout the government and makes recommendations to the President on innovative ways to improve delivery of services and products to the public while cutting costs and advancing employee interests. The Council is cochaired by the Director of the Office of Personnel Management and the Deputy Director for Management of the Office of Management and Budget.

At its meetings, the Council will continue its work in promoting cooperative and productive relationships between labor and management in the executive branch, by carrying out the responsibilities and functions listed in Section 1(b) of the Executive Order. The meetings are open to the public. Please contact the Office of Personnel Management at the address shown below if you wish to present material to the Council at the meeting. The manner and time prescribed for presentations may be limited, depending upon the number of parties that express interest in presenting information.

For the National Council.

Elaine Kaplan,

Acting Director.

[FR Doc. 2013-11445 Filed 5-14-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6325-39-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-69550; File No. SR-Phlx-2013-46]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NASDAQ OMX PHLX LLC; Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 1, Regarding Complex Order PIXL

May 9, 2012.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),1 and Rule 19b-42 thereunder, notice is hereby given that on April 30, 2013, NASDAO OMX PHLX LLC ("Phlx" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC" or "Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I, II, and III, below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. On May 8, 2013, the Exchange filed Amendment No. 1 to the proposed rule change. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change, as amended, from interested persons.

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.